overseas life and health reinsurance business and legacy life and health reinsurance business; and
the business of primary P&C insurance segment refers to the property and casualty insurance business operated by
China Continent Insurance.

 2. Total investment income = investment income + share of profits of associates – interest expenses on securities sold
under agreements to repurchase.

 3. Annualised total investment yield = total investment income ÷ average of total investment assets as at the beginning
and end of the period × 2.

 4. Net investment income = interest + dividend + rental income + share of profits of associates.

 5. Annualised net investment yield = Net investment income ÷ average of total investment assets as at the beginning and
end of the period × 2.

4 China Reinsurance (Group) Corporation
2022 Interim Report

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

As at 30 June 2022
As at 31 December 2021

(after adjustment)
As at 31 December 2021

(before adjustment)
Core

solvency
adequacy

ratio

Aggregated
solvency

adequacy
ratio

Core
solvency

adequacy
ratio

Aggregated
solvency

adequacy
ratio

Core
solvency

adequacy
ratio

Aggregated
solvency

adequacy
ratio

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

China Re Group 174 203 184 208 185 209
Group Company 642 642 598 598 600 600
China Re P&C 141 208 157 213 158 214
China Re Life 198 226 187 215 187 215
China Continent Insurance 281 299 366 366 368 368

Notes: 1. The relevant solvency data as at 30 June 2022 were not audited or reviewed by the auditors of the Company.

 2. Affected by Great Wall Asset’s reduction in its results for 2021, the Group’s financial data for 2021 has been restated
accordingly, and the relevant solvency indicator data as at 31 December 2021 has also been adjusted accordingly. The
data before and after the adjustment are presented in the table. The relevant solvency data as at 30 June 2022 has
been considered the effect of restatements.

In the first half of 2022, in the face of the complex and volatile operating situations, China Re Group persisted

[…]

The Group held 6.5% of the common stock in Great Wall AMC and accounted for its shareholding using the
equity method. On 26 August 2022, Great Wall AMC provided its audited 2021 financial statements to the
Group, which differed from its unaudited financial results provided previously to the Group. So the Group
had to make adjustments on the Group’s relevant 2021 results calculated using the equity method accordingly.
At the same time, the Group complies with the relevant regulations of the Ministry of Finance concerning the
compensation management of state-owned financial enterprises, and as the 2021 operating performance was
the basis for determining its compensation of the year, the Group made corrections to its 2021 compensation
accordingly.

The condensed consolidated financial statements for the six-month period ended 30 June 2021 of the Group
have not been restated. A summary of the accumulated effects of the restatements described above on the
consolidated statement of financial statements of the Group as at 31 December 2021 by each financial
statement line item affected are presented in the table below:

31 December 2021 31 December 2021
(As previously reported) Restatements (As Restated)

(RMB ’000) (RMB ’000) (RMB ’000)

– Investments in associates 26,193,714 (610,178) 25,583,536
– Deferred tax assets 3,445,589 (32,839) 3,412,750
– Deferred tax liabilities 1,045,492 1,860 1,047,352
– Other liabilities 16,770,541 (147,605) 16,622,936
– Reserves 22,689,344 (33,749) 22,655,595
– Retained profits 27,948,269 (376,377) 27,571,892
– Non-controlling interests 9,469,572 (87,146) 9,382,426

41 APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The interim financial information was approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 29
August 2022.

DEFINITIONS

125China Reinsurance (Group) Corporation
2022 Interim Report

“Articles of Association” the articles of association of our Company as adopted at our shareholders’
meetings held on 26 June 2015, 24 October 2017, 28 June 2018 and
approved by the insurance regulatory authority in the PRC on 9 July 2015, 2
March 2016 and 16 January 2019

“Board of Directors” or “Board” the board of directors of our Company

“Board of Supervisors” the board of supervisors of our Company